### 507312830 06/01/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7359753

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MARIO CESTE	05/03/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FOOD AUTOMATION-SERVICES TECHNIQUES, INC.		
Street Address:	905 HONEYSPOT ROAD		
City:	STRATFORD		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06615		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7877291

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (615)244-6804

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 615-850-8791

**Email:** patentdocket@wallerlaw.com

**Correspondent Name:** BLAKE M. BERNARD **Address Line 1:** 511 UNION STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2700

Address Line 4: NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BLAKE M. BERNARD
SIGNATURE:	/Blake M. Bernard, Reg. No. 72435/
DATE SIGNED:	06/01/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Cestes assignment#page1.tif source=Cestes assignment#page2.tif source=Cestes assignment#page3.tif source=Cestes assignment#page4.tif

507312830 PATENT REEL: 060070 FRAME: 0093

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This **PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT** (the "Agreement") is entered into as of April 30th, 2022 by and between Mario Ceste ("Assignor"), and FOOD AUTUMATION—("Assignee").

**WHEREAS,** Assignor is in full possession of all right, title, and interest in and to the inventions listed in Exhibit A (the "Inventions"), and desires to convey all right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to receive all right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of the foregoing covenants and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions, and in any and all patents, reissue patents, certificates of inventorship, design registrations, utility models, and the like, that may be granted in the U.S. or in any foreign country with respect to the Inventions and improvements thereto; in any and all applications, including provisionals, non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, PCT applications, PCT national stage entry applications, corresponding foreign patent applications that may be filed with respect to the Inventions, or improvements thereto, and any and all patents resulting therefrom, including those listed in Exhibit A; the right to claim priority to the applications listed in Exhibit A; and the rights to be granted one or more patents in any country in the world.

Assignor represents and warrants that they have not transferred, licensed, and/or assigned any interest in the inventions to anyone other than Assignee, and that they have not entered into any contract, assignment, or license conveying any right granted to Assignee hereunder, or that would otherwise conflict with this Assignment.

Assignor will, without additional charge to Assignee but at Assignee's expense, cooperate with and assist Assignee such that Assignee may realize and fully enjoy all the rights assigned hereunder, including the preparation and execution of all papers needed by Assignee, and providing such information and assistance as may reasonably be required by Assignee in any administrative or legal proceeding to obtain or protect such rights.

This Assignment and each of its terms shall be binding on the Assignor, and its representatives, heirs and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, and assigns.

{00251885} 4866-5310-4925.1

PATENT REEL: 060070 FRAME: 0094 **In Witness Whereof**, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

A	SS	d	G	N	0	R
_	·	,,,,	_	14	$\mathbf{\mathbf{\mathcal{U}}}$	

	DocuSigned by:	
Date 5/3/2022	Mario Ceste	
	04CAE514DBA4421	
	Mario Ceste	

{00251885}

4866-5310-4925.1

PATENT REEL: 060070 FRAME: 0095

**ASSIGNEE** 

FOOD AUTOMATION-

SERVICE TECHNIQUES LLC

By: ( | W | / 5

Name: CHRISTIAN D. KOETHER

Title: <u>CEO</u>

## **EXHIBIT A**

Country	Patent No.	Issued Date	App. No.	Filing Date	Title
USA	7877291	1/25/2011	09946461	9/4/2001	Diagnostic Data Interchange

{00251885} 4866-5310-4925.1

**RECORDED: 06/01/2022** 

PATENT REEL: 060070 FRAME: 0097